

No. 15-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND CARMEN CORREA,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AND
THE ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY
ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JAMES M. SPEARS	DAVID W. OGDEN
MELISSA B. KIMMEL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF	JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
AMERICA	MATTHEW GUARNIERI
950 F Street, NW	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
Suite 300	HALE AND DORR LLP
Washington, DC 20004	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
CHRISTOPHER L. WHITE	Washington, DC 20006
MATTHEW E. WETZEL	(202) 663-6000
ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION	david.ogden@wilmerhale.com
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	
Suite 800	
Washington, DC 20004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE IMPLIED-CERTIFICATION THEORY FAILS TO PROVIDE FAIR NOTICE OF WHAT CONSTITUTES A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM OR STATEMENT UNDER THE FCA	4
A. Implied Certification Makes FCA Liabili- ty Unknowable And Unpredictable.....	4
B. Implied Certification Exposes Defend- ants To Severe Penalties Without Fair Warning	9
C. Regulatory Noncompliance Is Not Fraud And Should Not Be Treated As Such.....	15
D. The Experiences Of Amici's Members Confirm The Dangers Of Implied Cer- tification.....	20
1. Promotion And Marketing	20
2. Adverse-Event Reporting.....	23
3. Current Good Manufacturing Prac- tices	24
II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT OR SHARPLY LIMIT IMPLIED CERTIFICATION	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	4, 13
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	15
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	17, 21
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	5
<i>Friedman v. Berger</i> , 547 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	2
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	10
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	11
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	19
<i>In re Plavix Marketing, Sales Practices & Products Liability Litigation (No. II)</i> , 2015 WL 4997077 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2015)	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	2
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	16, 28
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	8
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	2
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	8
<i>Shaw v. AAA Engineering & Drafting Co.</i> , 213 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 2000)	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. A+ Homecare, Inc. v. Medshares Management Group, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Augustine v. Century Health Services, Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Bennett v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Bunk v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 741 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 106255 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2015)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Regional Health Center, Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....	5, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Costner v. United States,</i> 317 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis,</i> 147 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2001).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Galmines v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 2649704 (E.D. Pa. June 13, 2013).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Ge v. Takeda Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 2012 WL 5398564 (D. Mass. Nov. 1, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 737 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Medical, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Johnson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D. Tex. 1998).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Krahling v. Merck & Co.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 581 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Onnen v. Sioux Falls Independent School District No. 49-5</i> , 688 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Roop v. Hypoguard USA, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2009)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 85 (2014)	19, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Simpson v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1418293 (D.N.J. Apr. 11, 2014).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	16, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Group, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>United States v. Aleff</i> , 772 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	11
<i>United States v. Bickel</i> , 2006 WL 1120439 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	17
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Science Applications International Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4, 7, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	9
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	5

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

21 U.S.C.

§ 332.....	17
§ 333.....	17
§ 333(a)(1)	17
§ 333(a)(2)	17
§ 334.....	17
§ 335a.....	17
§ 355(e)	17
§ 360e(e)	17
§ 360e(e)(1)(D)(i).....	23
§ 360h(e)	17
§ 374(b).....	17
§ 396.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
31 U.S.C.	
§ 3729(a)(1)	9
§ 3729(a)(1)(A).....	4, 10
§ 3729(a)(1)(B).....	4, 14
§ 3729(a)(1)(G).....	14
§ 3729(b)(4)	14
§ 3730(d)(1)	9
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1320a-7	18
§ 1320a-7b(g)	28
Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-410, 104 Stat. 890.....	9
Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Improvements Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 599.....	10
Fraud Enforcement Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617.....	14
21 C.F.R.	
§ 210.1(a)	24
§ 210.1(b).....	24
§ 310.305(c)	23
§ 314.80(c)	23
§ 314.98.....	23
§ 600.80(c)	23
§ 803.50(a)	23
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 423.505(k)(1).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Final Guidance on Industry-Supported Scientific and Educational Activities</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 64,074 (Dec. 3, 1997)	21
130 Mass. Code Regs.	
§ 429.423(B)(2)(c)	28
§ 429.424	27
§ 429.438	27
§ 429.439	28
§ 429.439(C)	28
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blanchard, Timothy P., <i>Medicare Medical Necessity Determinations Revisited</i> , 43 St. Louis. U. L.J. 91 (1999)	12
Boese, John T., <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. 2014)	5, 7, 14, 27
Boese, John T., & Beth C. McClain, <i>Why Thompson is Wrong</i> , 51 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (1999)	12
DOJ & HHS, <i>Annual Report of the Departments of Health and Human Services and Justice: Health Care Fraud and Abuse Control Program FY 2014</i> (Mar. 19, 2015), available at http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-nearly-6-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2014	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOJ, <i>Press Release, Justice Department Recovers Nearly \$6 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2014</i> (Nov. 20, 2014).....	12, 13
FDA, <i>FDA Enforcement Statistics Summary: Fiscal Year 2014</i> , available at http://www.fda.gov/downloads/ICECI/EnforcementActions/UCM443198.pdf (last visited Jan. 26, 2016)	18
FDA, <i>Regulatory Procedures Manual</i> (July 2012), available at http://www.fda.gov/ICECI/ComplianceManuals/RegulatoryProceduresManual/	17, 18
Hall, Ralph F., & Robert J. Berlin, <i>When You Have a Hammer Everything Looks Like a Nail</i> , 61 Food & Drug L.J. 653 (2006)	22
HHS OIG, <i>Civil Monetary Penalty Authorities</i> , http://oig.hhs.gov/fraud/enforcement/cmp/cmpa.asp (last visited Jan. 26, 2016)	18
Holt, Michael, & Gregory Klass, <i>Implied Certification Under the False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2011)	15
Jost, Timothy Stoltzfus, & Sharon L. Davies, <i>The Empire Strikes Back</i> , 51 Ala. L. Rev. 239 (1999)	10
Krause, Joan H., “ <i>Promises to Keep</i> ,” 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 1363 (2002)	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Krause, Joan H., <i>Regulating, Guiding, and Enforcing Health Care Fraud</i> , 60 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 241 (2004).....	8, 12
Lansdale, Edward P., <i>Used as Directed?</i> , 41 New Eng. L. Rev. 159 (2006).....	11
Levine, Arthur N., <i>FDA Enforcement Manual</i> (2008)	17, 18
Martin, Jr., Christopher L., <i>Reining in Lincoln's Law</i> , 101 Cal. L. Rev. 227 (2013)	6, 12, 15, 29
Ogden, David W., & Elisabeth Collins Cook, <i>The Exclusion Illusion</i> (Oct. 2012)	14
Schulman, Emily R., et al., <i>Manufacturing Trouble</i> , 12 Pharm. L. & Indus. Report 1464 (Oct. 17, 2014).....	24
